

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 423 of 2021

Arun Kumar Keshri and another **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh and others

22.01.2021	<p>Mr. Rohit Sharma and Mr. Rahul Mishra, Counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Gagan Tiwari, Dy. G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Heard</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that despite the protective order passed by this Court on 13.01.2021 (Annexure P/5) which was served to the Tehsildar who was proceeding with the demolition on 15.01.2021, the demolition was carried out without observing the direction made by this Court in the order. Learned counsel further refer to the order-sheet of the Tehsildar and submit that on 13.01.2021, the case was fixed for further orders on 20.01.2021. However, in the midst of the subsequent dates and before such order of the High Court was complied, the demolition was carried out as it would be evident from the order dated 20.01.2021.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondent No. 3 i.e. Tehsildar</p>

Ramanujganj on payment of process fee, as per rules to reply to the allegations in the affidavit.

After perusal of the order of this Court and the order-sheet of the Tehsildar, it is directed that the status quo shall be maintained in respect of the disputed property in question till the next date of hearing.

List the matter after four weeks.

sd/-

(Goutam Bhaduri)

Judge